

NO. 83768-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

SIDDHARTH JHA,

Respondent,

v.

VARISHA MAHMOOD KHAN  
and YASSIR ANWAR JAMAL,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 18 MEDIA  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jessica L. Goldman  
WSBA #21856  
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC  
315 Fifth Avenue S., Ste. 1000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 676-7000  
[jessicag@summitlaw.com](mailto:jessicag@summitlaw.com)

Bruce D. Brown\*  
Katie Townsend\*  
Lin Weeks\*  
Annie Kapnick\*  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Ste. 1020  
Washington DC 20005  
[lweeks@rcfp.org](mailto:lweeks@rcfp.org)

*\*Of counsel*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. For UPEPA to Protect the Exercise of First Amendment Rights as Intended, Established Free Speech Protections Must be Contemplated When a Court Considers Whether the Plaintiff has Met the Requirements of RCW 4.105.060(1)(c). .....	5
1. The fair report privilege and opinion defenses are essential protections for free speech in false light cases. ....	6
2. SLAPP plaintiffs must present prima facie evidence sufficient to overcome a defendant’s substantive legal defenses to survive a motion under Washington’s anti-SLAPP law. ....	12
B. Allowing Parties to Easily Amend Pleadings Once a UPEPA Motion has been Filed Would Undermine the Act’s Purpose.....	17
1. Powerful plaintiffs use SLAPPs to punish and chill protected speech, and excessive motions and amendments increase litigation costs. ....	18
2. Allowing plaintiffs to amend complaints following the filing of an anti-SLAPP motion—without a showing of good cause in accord with the Legislature’s intent—is not authorized by RCW 4.105.030.....	21

IV. CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpine Indus., Computers, Inc. v. Cowles Publ’g Co.</i> 114 Wn. App. 371, 57 P.3d 1178 (2002) .....	7, 9
<i>Am. Stud. Ass’n v. Bronner</i> , 259 A.3d 728, 740 (D.C. 2021).....	15
<i>Argentieri v. Zuckerberg</i> , 214 Cal. Rptr. 3d 358 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....	13
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 376 P.3d 604 (Cal. 2016).....	13
<i>Berry v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> 137 Mass. 392 (1884).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	9
<i>Duchouquette v. Prestigious Pets, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5109341 (Tex. App. Nov. 6, 2017).....	19
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broad. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986) .....	6
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 139 P.3d 2 (Cal. 2006).....	13, 16
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	10
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (W.D. Wash. 2004) <i>aff’d</i> , 152 F. App’x 565 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Henne v. City of Yakima</i> 177 Wn. App. 583, 313 P.3d 1188 (2013), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 182 Wn.2d 447 (2015) .....	23, 24

<i>Herron v. Trib. Publ’g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987) .....	9
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	10
<i>Nunes v. WP Co. LLC</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 20-7121, 2022 WL 997826 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 1, 2022).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Rinsley v. Brandt</i> , 700 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Simmons v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 397 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Conway</i> , 157 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> , 434 P.3d 1152 (Cal. 2019).....	16
<i>Traditional Cat Ass’n, Inc. v. Gilbreath</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 353 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	14

**Statutes**

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....	14
RCW 4.105.020.....	22
RCW 4.105.030 .....	Passim
RCW 4.105.060(1)(c).....	1, 5, 13, 16
RCW 4.105.901 .....	Passim

**Other Authorities**

Amy Gajda, <i>Seek and Hide: The Tangled History of the Right to Privacy</i> (2022) .....	8
Austin Vining & Sarah Matthews, <i>Overview of Anti- SLAPP Laws</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, available at <a href="https://perma.cc/4DW5-H2JK">https://perma.cc/4DW5-H2JK</a> .....	2

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 (Am. L. Inst. 1977).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611 (Am. L. Inst. 1977) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E (Am. L. Inst. 1977).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652G (Am. L. Inst. 1977).....	7
Unif. Pub. Expression Prot. Act (Unif. L. Comm’n 2020), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/J3AE-EZHC">https://perma.cc/J3AE-EZHC</a> .....	Passim
Valentina Stackl, <i>Judge Orders Resolute Forest Products to Pay Almost 1 Million Dollars to Greenpeace</i> , Greenpeace (Apr. 23, 2020), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/JN25-GZCV">https://perma.cc/JN25-GZCV</a> .....	21
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 15.....	23
